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Statement of the Case 
 

Nature of the Proceeding 

This appeal is from the General Judgment Entered April 16, 2007. ER 31. 

The General Judgment was entered after a hearing on Defendants’ Motion to 

Dismiss Second Amended Complaint. 

Oregon Rural Citizens Against Subterfuge, Michael L. Galleher, Lyle E. 

Woodcock, and Ted W. Peckham (hereafter, “Cougar Victims”) sought a 

declaratory judgment holding that Measure 18 (1994) was invalid because it 

was unconstitutional. ER 1-5. 

The trial court held that Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Second Amended 

Complaint was well founded because Cougar Victims’ complaint had been 

filed more than 10 years after Measure 18 (1994)1 had gone into effect and 

was therefore time barred. ER 26-27. The Trial Court also held that Measure 

18 (1994) did not violate Oregon Constitution Article I, §§18 or 20 or the 

Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution. ER 27-30. 

Nature of the Judgment 

The General Judgment is an appealable judgment. 

Statutory Basis for Appellate Jurisdiction 

Appellate jurisdiction lies in this court under ORS 19.205 and 19.255. 

Facts Relevant to Appellate Jurisdiction 

The General Judgment was entered April 16, 2007. Notice of Appeal was 

filed May 4, 2007. 

Questions Presented on Appeal 

Does ORS 12.140 bar a complaint challenging an initiative which went 

into effect more than 10 years before the complaint was filed when the 

                                                 
1 Measure 18 (1994) has been codified at ORS 498.174. 
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complaint challenges the constitutionality of the initiative, the complaint 

does not seek damages, and no demonstrable harm results from the initiative 

for a number of years? 

Have Cougar Victims alleged facts that demonstrate that Measure 18 

(1994) violates Oregon Constitution Article I, §18’s prohibition against the 

public taking private property without compensation? 

Have Cougar Victims alleged facts that demonstrate that Measure 18 

(1994) violated Oregon Constitution Article I, §20’s prohibition against 

legislation granting a class of citizens privileges or immunities that do not 

equally belong to all citizens? 

Have Cougar Victims alleged facts that demonstrate that Measure 18 

(1994) violated Section 1 of Fourteenth Amendment to the United States 

Constitution by abridging the privileges or immunities of rural Oregonians 

or by denying them equal protection of the laws? 

Summary of Arguments 

An initiative can be challenged more than ten years after it went into effect 

when the challenge is to the constitutionality of the initiative, the persons 

raising the challenge do not seek money damages, and the challenge is made 

within a reasonable time. 

Since the Cougar Victims have alleged that Measure 18 (1994) caused 

Oregon’s cougar population to grow, cougar population growth has caused 

cougars to encroach upon privately held land and to kill privately held 

personal property, and does not provide for compensation for privately held 

personal property, they have alleged that Measure 18 (1994) violates Oregon 

Constitution Article I, §18. 

Since the Cougar Victims have alleged that Measure 18 (1994) caused 

Oregon’s cougar population to grow, cougar population growth has caused 
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cougars to encroach upon privately held land and to kill privately held 

personal property, and that the cougar depredation has harmed rural 

Oregonians but not urban Oregonians, they have alleged that Measure 18 

(1994) violates Oregon Constitution Article I, §20. 

 Since the Cougar Victims have alleged that Measure 18 (1994) caused 

Oregon’s cougar population to grow, cougar population growth has caused 

cougars to encroach upon privately held land and to kill privately held 

personal property, and that the cougar depredation has harmed rural 

Oregonians but not urban Oregonians, they have alleged that Measure 18 

(1994) violates Section 1 of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States 

Constitution. 

Facts Material to Determination of Appeal 

As alleged in the Second Amended Complaint (ER 1-5), Measure 18 

(1994) contains no provisions for compensation for private property taken 

by cougar and bear. Cougars and bears are wildlife owned and managed by 

the State of Oregon. Measure 18 (1994) has caused the populations of 

cougars and bears to increase significantly. The increased populations of 

cougars and bears have killed and eaten domestic animals owned by rural 

Oregonians which domestic animals would not have been killed but for the 

increase in populations of cougars and bears. 

 The increased populations of cougars and bears have put rural Oregonians 

in an increased danger of attack by cougar and bear. The best habitat for and 

highest density of cougars are found in northeast and southwest Oregon, 

which are rural areas. 

Rural Oregonians are a class of citizens separate and distinct from urban 

Oregonians. The losses and dangers caused by the increases in the 
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populations of cougars and bears are born solely or disproportionately by 

rural Oregonians. 

First Assignment of Error 

Cougar Victims’ Declaratory Judgment Action  

Not Barred by ORS 12.140 

A. Preservation of Error 

Cougar Victims objected to defendants’ motion to dismiss, filed 

memoranda in opposition, and argued against the motion. 

B. Standard of Review 

De novo. This is a legal determination, whether a statute of limitation 

applies to a particular case. 

Argument 

Cougar Victims sought a judicial declaration that Measure 18 (1994) is 

unconstitutional. Their complaint was filed more than ten years after 

Measure 18 (1994) went into effect. 

Defendants argued and the trial court agreed that ORS 12.140 bars Cougar 

Victims’ complaint.  

ORS 12.140 reads: “An action for any cause not otherwise provided for 

shall be commenced within 10 years.” 

Cougar Victims first argued that their challenge to Measure 18 (1994) 

could not be time barred because their2 first damage from Measure 18 

(1994) did not occur until 2005 when Mr. Galleher’s sheep were killed by 

cougar. Since case law and defendants’ own arguments said that Cougar 

Victims could not initiate a declaratory judgment action until they had a 

                                                 
2 Cougar Victim’s first argument was made on June 12, 2006 when the two plaintiffs 
were Oregon Rural Citizens Against Subterfuge and Michael Galleher. 
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stake in the action, Cougar Victims assert that their action was not time 

barred. 

Although Cougar Victims did not make this particular argument, the fact is 

that Oregon Rural Citizens Against Subterfuge could not have filed any suit 

of any kind before May 2, 2005, the day its articles of incorporation were 

filed with the Oregon Secretary of State’s Corporate Division3. 

Defendants’ assertion that a legislative enactment’s constitutionality 

cannot be challenged after it is ten years old is unique, troubling, and wrong.  

Since the trial court rendered its decision4, the Oregon Supreme Court 

addressed the merits of a challenge to the 1910 Measure that created Article 

VII Amended to the Oregon Constitution. See Carey v. Lincoln Loan Co.  

342 Or 530 (2007). Lincoln Loan Co.’s challenge to the 1910 Measure was 

made after 1920 and yet it was not time barred. 

On February 1, 2007 Cougar Victims argued – in writing and orally – that 

ORS 12.140 cannot bar a petition for redress of grievances. See Plaintiff’s 

Hearing Memorandum ER 12-13 and Transcript ER 17-22. Since this action 

is a petition for redress of grievances, a legislative enactment that purports to 

prohibit the government from hearing the petition is unconstitutional 

pursuant to the incorporation doctrine applied to Section 1 of the Fourteenth 

Amendment to the United States Constitution incorporating the First 

                                                 
3 Cougar Victims ask this Court to take judicial notice of the facts that Oregon Rural 
Citizens Against Subterfuge is an Oregon Public Benefit with Members Non-Profit 
corporation whose articles of incorporation were filed with the Oregon Secretary of State 
on May 2, 2005 – facts which are readily verifiable at 
http://egov.sos.state.or.us/br/pkg_web_name_srch_inq.login. 
4 The trial court’s judgment was entered April 16, 2007, but the judgment reflected the 
trial court’s February 23, 2007 decision. 
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Amendment to the United States Constitution5 and applying it to the States. 

Moreover, a legislative enactment that purports to bar a petition for redress 

of grievances also violates Oregon Constitution Article I, §336. 

On February 1, 2007 Cougar Victims argued – in writing and orally – their 

declaratory judgment action was not a “cause” as that term is used in ORS 

12.140. Cougar Victims distinguished causes of action for legal redress from 

actions that seek non-monetary damages. See Plaintiff’s Hearing 

Memorandum ER 15-16 and Transcript 17-23. 

A more artful way of explaining their position would have been to say 

Cougar Victims were seeking equitable rather than legal relief and therefore 

ORS 12.140 did not apply.   

In Assoc. Unit Owners of the Inn at Otter Crest v. Far West Federal Bank, 

120 Or App 125 (1993) and McClory v. Gay, 45 Or App 561 (1980) this 

Court distinguished equitable actions from legal actions. In Otter Crest this 

Court said, “[b]ecause this claim is in equity, the doctrine of laches applies. 

Statutes of limitations for analogous actions at law are relevant to ‘define a 

presumptively reasonable period within which one is not guilty of laches.’” 

Id. at 132.  

This Court, relying on Oliphant v. French 256 Or 341 (1970), determined 

that the laches period did not begin when a document was created, but rather 

it began when someone used that document to assert an interest contrary to 

the person initiating the action. Otter Crest at 131-132. 

                                                 
5 The First Amendment to the United States Constitution reads, in part, “Congress shall 
make no law … abridging … the right of the people peaceably … to petition the 
Government for a redress of grievances. 
6 “This enumeration of rights, and privileges shall not be construed to impair or deny 
others retained by the people,” 



7 

Here, although Measure 18 (1994) was enacted in 1994 and became 

effective shortly thereafter as law, the effects resulting from Measure 18 

(1994) — the increases in cougar and bear populations — did not manifest 

themselves for some time. More importantly from a laches perspective, the 

increase in cougar population did not adversely affect Cougar Victims until 

2000 (Lyle Woodcock lost 5 calves in 2000 and 2 additional calves in the 

two years preceding this action) and 2005 (Michael Galleher lost 4 sheep in 

2005). 

Cougar Victims did not wait an unreasonably long time to initiate this 

challenge to Measure 18 (1994). To the contrary, they initiated this action 

shortly after they suffered harm, harm which defendants say they must suffer 

before they can initiate a declaratory judgment action. 

Second Assignment of Error 

Cougar Victims Alleged Facts that Demonstrate that Measure 18 

(1994) Violates Oregon Constitution Article I, §18’s Prohibition 

Against the Public Taking Private Property Without Compensation 

A. Preservation of Error 

Cougar Victims objected to defendants’ motion to dismiss, filed 

memoranda in opposition, and argued against the motion. 

B. Standard of Review 

De novo. This is a legal determination, whether facts allege a legislative 

enactment is unconstitutional. 

Argument 

As this Court held in Otter Crest, supra, at 128: 

 
“In reviewing the granting of a motion to dismiss, we assume the truth 
of all allegations, as well as any inferences that may be drawn, and view 
them in the light most favorable to the nonmoving party.” 
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In their Second Amended Complaint, Cougar Victims alleged the facts 

repeated in this brief above under the heading, Facts Material to this Appeal. 

Those facts set forth an as-applied challenge to Measure 18 (1994) as they 

demonstrate that Measure 18 (1994) has caused the state’s property to take 

privately owned property while not providing any compensation for the 

privately owned property taken. 

The taking described in the Second Amended Complaint is legally 

indistinguishable from the taking described in Hawkins v. La Grande, 315 

Or 57 (1992). 

Third Assignment of Error 

Cougar Victims Alleged Facts that Demonstrate that Measure 18 

(1994) Violates Oregon Constitution Article I, §20’s Prohibition 

Against Giving a Class of Citizens Privileges or Immunities Not 

Equally Available to All Citizens 

A. Preservation of Error 

Cougar Victims objected to defendants’ motion to dismiss, filed 

memoranda in opposition, and argued against the motion. 

B. Standard of Review 

De novo. This is a legal determination, whether facts allege a legislative 

enactment is unconstitutional. 

Argument 

In their Second Amended Complaint, Cougar Victims alleged the facts 

repeated in this brief above under the heading, Facts Material to this Appeal. 

Those facts set forth an as-applied challenge to Measure 18 (1994) as they 

demonstrate that Measure 18 (1994) has caused cougar and bear to encroach 

upon rural Oregonian’s property and to put rural Oregonians at risk of 
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physical harm and property destruction while leaving urban Oregonians 

unmolested by cougar and bear. 

Those facts demonstrate that Measure 18 (1994) leaves urban Oregonians 

privileged and immune from the blight imposed on rural Oregonians — an 

infestation of noxious cougar and bear — and therefore Measure 18 (1994) 

violates that terms of Oregon Constitution Article I, §20. 

Fourth Assignment of Error 

Cougar Victims Alleged Facts that Demonstrate that Measure 18 

(1994) Violates Section 1 of the Fourteenth Amendment to the 

United States Constitution’s Prohibitions Against Abridging the 

Privileges and Immunities of Rural Oregonians and Denying Rural 

Oregonians Equal Protection of the Laws  

A. Preservation of Error 

Cougar Victims objected to defendants’ motion to dismiss, filed 

memoranda in opposition, and argued against the motion. 

B. Standard of Review 

De novo. This is a legal determination, whether facts allege a legislative 

enactment is unconstitutional. 

Argument 

In their Second Amended Complaint, Cougar Victims alleged the facts 

repeated in this brief above under the heading, Facts Material to this Appeal. 

Those facts set forth an as-applied challenge to Measure 18 (1994) as they 

demonstrate that Measure 18 (1994) has removed or threatened rural 

Oregonians’ privileges and immunities to protect themselves from cougar 

and bear. 
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By the same token, those facts set forth an as-applied challenge to Measure 

18 (1994) as they demonstrate that Measure 18 (1994) has put rural 

Oregonians, but not urban Oregonians, at risk of attack by cougar and bear.   

Conclusion 

This Court should remand this case for development of facts or summary 

judgment.  

Respectfully submitted this 29th day of July 2008.  

 JAMES E. LEUENBERGER PC 
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